the request of the Board, IDM is agreeable to extend the notice period, should the Board

require more time to put in place the effected changes.

28 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

Arising from the adoption of International Accounting Standard IFRS 15 Revenue from

Contracts with Customers released in April 2016 and effective for periods beginning on or

after 1 January 2018, the Group has changed its revenue recognition accounting policy with a

date of initial application of 1 January 2018. Adjustment to revenue are made for property

development activities of serviced residences under The RuMa where no revenue was

recognised as per IFRIC 15 – Agreements for Construction of Real Estate, which prescribes

that revenue be recognised only when the properties are completed and occupancy permits are

issued.

56

The impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated financial statement are

disclosed in the following tables:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

as at 31 December 2016

 Previously

Reported

Amounts

Effect of

adoption

of IFRS

15

   Audited

As Restated

Amounts
 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Deferred tax assets 1,623  (17) 1,606

Inventories 244,959  (10,039) 234,920

Trade and other receivables 11,571  2,565  14,136

Translation reserve (29,142) (420) (29,562)

Accumulated losses (58,922) 5,500  (53,422)

Non-controlling interest (1,148) 2,179  1,031

Current tax liabilities 2,158 (17) 2,141

Trade and other payables 53,880 (14,733) 39,147

Shareholders’ equity 143,362  5,080  148,442

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive

Income for the year ended 31 December 2017

Previously

Reported

Amounts

Effect of

adoption

of IFRS

15

   Audited

As Restated

Amounts
 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Revenue 19,098  14,450  33,548

Cost of sales (13,383) (7,065) (20,448)

Finance cost* (5,744) (6,700) (12,444)

Taxation (863) (344) (1,207)

Loss for the year (5,874) 341  (5,533)

Exchange differences on translating foreign

operations 7,863  808  8,671

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of

tax 1,989  1,149  3,138

Loss for the period attributable to the equity

holders of the company (4,176) 239  (3,937)

Loss for the period attributable to non-

controlling interest (1,698) 102  (1,596)

Loss per share (2.10)  (1.98)

* The Group has made prior year adjustment of $6.7 million to finance costs. These finance

costs are not eligible for capitalisation as the development of the RuMa Hotel Suites is not

qualifying assets. Accordingly, the restatement of the 2017 financial information for the

correction of this error.

57

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

as at 31 December 2017

Previously

Reported

Amounts

Effect of

adoption

of IFRS

15

   Audited

As Restated

Amounts
 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Deferred tax assets 4,268  790  5,058

Inventories 278,879  (28,706) 250,173

Trade and other receivables 11,012  6,382  17,394

Translation reserve (21,141) 145  (20,996)

Accumulated losses (62,614) 4,716  (57,898)

Non-controlling interest (3,216) 3,547  331

Trade and other payables 83,040  (31,096) 51,944

Current tax liabilities 3,000  1,154  4,154

Shareholders’ equity 137,670  4,861  142,531

29 REPORT CIRCULATION

Copies of the Annual Report and Financial Statements will be sent to shareholders for

approval at the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) to be held on 8 July 2019.

Consolidated Statement of cash flows

for the year ended 31 December 2017

Previously

Reported

Amounts

Effect of

adoption

of IFRS

15

   Audited

As

Restated

Amounts
 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Operating profit before changes in working capital 332  7,385  7,717

Cash generated from operations (before interest and

tax paid) 8,911
6,745

15,656

Net cash used in operating activities 561  45  606

Effect of changes in exchange rates (270) (45) (315)

58

 PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Group’s business is property development in Malaysia and Vietnam. Its principal risks

are therefore related to the property market in these countries in general, and also the

particular circumstances of the property development projects it is undertaking. More

detailed explanations of these risks and the way they are managed are contained under the

heading of Financial and Capital Risk Management Objectives and Policies are described in

the Annual Report.

Other risks faced by the Group in Malaysia and Vietnam include the following: